## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COUNTY OF MONTEZUMA, STATE OF COLORADO

## **RESOLUTION 17-2020**

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL

WHEREAS, Montezuma County adopted budgets for the Road and Bridge Fund, including the Noxious Weed Department, General Fund and Capital Funds on December 17, 2019 for the ensuing budget year 2020; and

WHEREAS, Montezuma County Noxious Weed Department did receive more funding than anticipated from the Colorado Department of Agriculture; and

WHEREAS, \$324,675 was awarded from NRCS and then withdrawn after they sent the award letter and after they instructed the Noxious Weed Department to advertise services that would be provided with the funds; and

WHEREAS, the management of phreatophytes are critical for responsible water conservation; and

WHEREAS, the management of Noxious Weeds is critical for drought and fire mitigation;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Montezuma County, Colorado, the budget as submitted and approved and adopted as the Montezuma County, Colorado for the year 2020 be amended to spend \$47,000 in line item 1125, \$58,000 in line item 1210, \$5,000 in line item 2605 and \$37,000 in line item 2660; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that \$20,000 less be spent from the Capital Fund digitizing documents project and instead use the same amount for the purchase of chemicals to control and suppress the spread of noxious weeds in Montezuma County.

Adopted this 20<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020.

Commissioners voting aye in favor of the resolution were:

MUANDANIX

Commissioners voting nay, against the resolution were: